OWNER’S HANDBOOK
(English Version)
FROM SERIAL NO: 422V001001, 423V001001, 424V001001 HANDBOOK: 422064 (Rev.0.)
Issue : March 2001
JUBILEE
CODES
422V .   423V .   424V
(Push) (Push) (Auto Drive)

Models: Jubilee 43 Jubilee 48 Jubilee 48
Push Push Auto Drive
Machine Type No. CODE 422V CODE 423V CODE 424V
Category.: Combustion Engine Combustion Engine Combustion Engine
Make: Hayter Hayter Hayter
Type: Rotary Rotary Rotary
Engine - Manufacturer: Briggs & Stratton Briggs & Stratton Briggs & Stratton
- Type: 127802-2005-E1 127802-2005-E1 127802-2004-E1
- Speed of rotation
during test: 2900 rpm 2900 rpm 2900 rpm
Type of cutting device: Cutterblade Cutterblade Cutterblade
Width of cutting device: 43 cm 48 cm 48 cm
Speed of rotation of the cutting device: 2900 rpm 2900 rpm 2900 rpm
Guaranteed maximum 96 dB(A) 96 dB(A) 96 dB(A)
sound power level.
NOISE TEST CARRIED OUT AT SUDBURY, SUFFOLK, ENGLAND     22-11-95
Directives complied with:
98/37/EC Essential Health & Safety Requirements Relating to the Design & Construction of Machinery and
Safety Components.
84/538/EEC amended by 87/252/EEC and 88/180EEC Permissible Sound Power Levels of Lawn Mowers
89/336/EEC amended by 92/31/EEC Electromagnetic Compatibility
Standards Used: EN292, EN836 and ENISO14982
I declare on behalf of Hayter Limited that these machines conform to the EC Essential Health & Safety
Requirements.
Signed Date: 27.03.01
M.A. Wright
(Technical Director)
VIBRATION INFORMATION
Lawnmower vibration information. RMS acceleration measured in 3 - axes at operators contact position on the
handlebars. CODE 422V = 7.0 ms-2.. CODE 423V = 7.0 ms-2.. CODE 424V = 7.0 ms-2.
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY ITEM NOTE
422V 423V 424V
1 Deck - Mainframe 43. 422069 1 0 0
Deck - Mainframe 48. 424031 0 1 1
2 Engine - Quantum 45. 422054 1 1 0
Engine - Quantum 45. 424021 0 0 1
3 Cover - Wheel 200mm. 422046 2 2 2
4 Nut - M8 Binx. ZNB1H000U 4 4 4
5 Wheel - 200mm. 422044 2 2 0
6 Wheel - 200mm Driven. 424007 0 0 2
7 Washer - Dia. 12.7 Wavy. 422041 4 4 4
8 Washer - M12 L.D. Plain. ZWP1L000U 8 8 4
9 Stub Axle. 422042 4 4 2
10 Bush - Bearing. 424006 0 0 2
11 Cover - Wheel, Internal. 424005 0 0 2
12 Ratchet - Gear. 424008 0 0 2
13 Pinion - Differential Right. 424010 0 0 1
14 Pinion - Differential Left. 424009 0 0 1
15 Circlip. 09723 0 0 2
16 Nut - M10 Flange. 63-11-015 4 4 4
17 Guard - Belt. 424013 0 0 1
18 Belt - Vee. 424012 0 0 1
19 Gear Box. 424029 0 0 1
20 Connecting Rod - 48. 423010W 0 1 1
Connecting Rod - 43. 422040W 1 0 0
21 Screw - M6 x 16. 09362 3 3 3
22 Nut - M6 Nyloc T Type. 09544 4 4 4
23 Bracket - Rear Axle. 422032 2 2 2
24 Axle - Front W/A. 422062 1 1 1
25 Bracket - Front Axle. 422033 2 2 2
26 Wheel - 180mm. 422043 2 2 2
27 Cover - Wheel 180mm. 422045 2 2 2
28 Spring - Tension. 424014 0 0 1
29 Spring - C/Balance. 422037 1 1 1
30 Bolt - 3/8 UNF x 2" 09121 0 0 1
31 Washer - Plain. 09271 0 0 1
32 Cutterbar 43. 422031 1 0 0
Cutterbar 48. 423004 0 1 1
33 Washer - Belleville MU17X137 0 0 1
34 Blade Adaptor Pulley. 424003 0 0 1
35 Key - Woodruff. 1662 1 1 1
36 Screw - No8 x 1/2" Plastic Pan Hd 09729 8 8 8
37 Screw - Taptite UNC 3/8" x 11/4". 09349 3 3 3